
Date: 

Subject: 

From: 

City Council Staff Report 
March 2, 2016 CONSENT CALENDAR 

APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 5 IN THE AMOUNT OF $97,185 TO 
CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT NO. A6401 WITH 
NEWCOMB/ANDERSON/MCCORMICK, INC. FOR THE CITYWIDE 
SOLAR PROJECT, CITY PROJECT NO. 15-03 

David H. Ready, City Manager 

Initiated by: Marcus L. Fuller, Assistant City Manager/City Engineer 

SUMMARY 

Approval of Amendment No. 5 to Agreement No. 6401 with 
Newcomb/Anderson/McCormick adds Phase 4 "Construction Management Services for 
SolarCity Sites" to provide construction inspection and management services for new 
solar systems to be installed at the City's Wastewater Treatment Plant and at Sunrise 
Plaza, at an added cost of $97,185. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

1) Approve Amendment No. 5 to Agreement No. 6401, increasing the contract amount 
by $97,185, for a total not to exceed amount of $343,398, with 
Newcomb/Anderson/McCormick, Inc., for construction inspection and management 
services; and 

2) Authorize the City Manager to execute all necessary documents. 

BACKGROUND: 

On September 18, 2013, the City Council approved an agreement with 
Newcomb/Anderson/McCormick, Inc., ("NAM"), with an initial scope to perform 
photovoltaic feasibility analysis related to potential development of photovoltaic ("PV") 
systems at various City facilities. Also on September 18, 2013, the City Council 
approved a funding agreement in the amount of $1,175,225 with South Coast Air 
Quality Management District ("AQMD") for funding to install PV systems at four City 
facilities, as follows: 

ITEM NO. _,?J'-'-~--



City Council Staff Report 
March 2, 2016 -- Page 2 
Approval of Amendment No. 5 to A6401 

1) $284,915 for the Palm Springs Visitors Center 
2) $311 ,680 for Fire Station #3 
3) $190,365 for Train Station 
4) $388,265 for the James 0' Jessie Desert Highland Unity Center 

The AQMD funds were awarded to the City through its application in May 2012 under 
the AB 1318 Mitigation funds associated with the construction and operation of the 
Sentinel Energy Project Power Plant near Desert Hot Springs. 

Subsequently, NAM performed the feasibility analysis and on June 4, 2014, the City 
Council received a presentation on the results of their analysis of 11 various City 
facilities. At that time, the City Council approved Amendment No. 1 to the agreement 
with NAM, in the amount of $85,000, for development of a Request for Proposals 
("RFP") to solicit proposals from the solar industry for design-build of PV systems at the 
11 City facilities originally included in NAM's scope of services. 

On November 19, 2014, the City Council approved Amendment No. 2 to the agreement 
with NAM, in the amount of $12,088, to include the four additional sites funded by the 
AQMD grant as part of the comprehensive RFP being prepared for PV systems 
Citywide. The full list of 14 City facilities included in the City's RFP for PV systems 
included: 

•!• Animal Shelter •!• Fire Station #4 
•!• Convention Center •!• Sunrise Plaza 
•!• Community Center •!• Tahquitz Creek Golf Course 
•!• Demuth Park •!• Train Station 
•!• Downtown Parking Structure •!• Visitor's Center 
•!• Fire Station #1 •!• Wastewater Treatment Plant 
•!• Fire Station #3 •!• Unity Center 

On January 21, 2015, the City Council received a presentation on the status of the 
project, and approved the City's release of the RFP, identified as RFP 03-15, Design­
Build of Solar Electric Systems, which was officially released the next day. 

On March 19, 2015, the City received 10 formal proposals various solar firms in 
response to the RFP. On September 2, 2015, the City Council received an update and 
report on the final selection of solar firms as evaluated by City staff, and authorized staff 
to proceed with final contract negotiations with SunEdison and SolarCity for design-build 
services for PV systems at various City facilities. At that time, the City Council approved 
Amendment No. 3 to the agreement with NAM, in the amount of $30,625, for contract 
negotiation and coordination services. 

On October 7, 2015, the City Council adopted a Resolution making certain findings and 
authorizing the City Manager to enter into Design-Build contracts with SolarCity for PV 
systems at the City's Wastewater Treatment Plant and Sunrise Plaza, as further 
detailed herein. 

oz 



City Council Staff Report 
March 2, 2016 -- Page 3 
Approval of Amendment No. 5 to A6401 

WWTP Solar PV System 

The Design-Build contract was approved for a 1,110.42 kW solar PV system capable of 
initially producing (beginning in Year 1) a total of 2,442,616 kWh, which offsets 88% of 
the typical annual electric load at the WWTP of 2,773,670 kWh. The Design-Build 
contract provides for a 25-year product warranty on the solar PV modules, a 20-year 
minimum product warranty on power conditioning equipment, and a 1 0-year "no-cost 
repair and component replacement" SolarCity guarantee for repairs and replacement 
not covered by manufacturer's warranties. The capital cost for the WWTP Solar PV 
System was approved at $2,178,848 (or $1,962 per Watt). 

The conceptual layout for the WWTP Solar PV System is an array of ground-mount 
solar PV modules as shown here: 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I 

I IIIII I 

03 



City Council Staff Report 
March 2, 2016 -- Page 4 
Approval of Amendment No. 5 to A6401 

Sunrise Plaza Solar PV System 

The City Council approved an agreement with SolarCity to design, install, operate, and 
maintain the Sunrise Plaza Solar PV System pursuant to a Power Purchase Agreement 
("PPA") for a 334.8 kW solar PV system capable of initially producing (beginning in Year 
1) a total of 518,510 kWh, which offsets 71% of the typical annual electric load at 
Sunrise Plaza of 731,495 kWh. The PPA is a turn-key contract where SolarCity agrees 
to fund all costs to design, construct, operate, and maintain the solar PV system for a 
20-year period , and where the City agrees to purchase electricity produced by the solar 
PV system at the fixed rate of $0.075 per kWh 1. The conceptual layout for the Sunrise 
Plaza Solar PV System is roof-mount solar PV modules on the Library, Leisure Center, 
and Pavilion as shown here: 

1 As a comparison, the City currently pays SCE an average rate of $0.225 per kWh at 
Sunrise Plaza; the PPA will lock in a rate of $0.075 per kWh (67% less than we 
currently pay) fixed for the 20-year term of the PPA. 

04 



City Council Staff Report 
March 2, 2016 -- Page 5 
Approval of Amendment No. 5 to A6401 

Construction Phase Support 

At that time, on October 7, 2015, the City Council approved Amendment No. 4 to the 
agreement with NAM, adding construction phase services at an additional cost of 
$69,650. However, these construction phase services did not include construction 
inspection and management services which were anticipated to be negotiated at a later 
date after receipt of preliminary design details from SolarCity on the two PV systems 
approved by City Council. 

On the basis of the scope and complexity of the solar PV systems to be installed, staff 
recommends that construction inspection and management services be directly 
coordinated by NAM to ensure the system to be installed and owned or leased by the 
City are installed in accordance with the approved designs. NAM has provided a 
proposal to the City to provide construction inspection services through an independent 
sub-consultant (Knowland Construction) who specializes in solar PV system installation. 
The proposal includes 832 inspection hours providing up to 32 hours of inspection over 
a 6-month construction period billed at $80 per hour with 175 hours of management 
oversight to be provided by NAM. Staff has prepared Amendment No. 5 to the 
agreement with NAM, which will add the construction management services at an 
additional cost of $97,185. A copy of Amendment No. 5 is included as Attachment 1. 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT: 

Construction of the WWTP Solar PV System and Sunrise Plaza Solar PV System are 
considered "Projects" as defined by California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA"). 
Pursuant to Section 15378(a) of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations, (the 
"CEQA Guidelines"), a "Project" means the whole of an action, which has a potential for 
resulting in either a direct physical change in the environment, or a reasonably 
foreseeable indirect physical change in the environment, and that is ( 1) an activity 
directly undertaken by any public agency including but not limited to public works 
construction and related activities, clearing or grading of land, improvements to existing 
public structures, etc. 

Section 21084 of the California Public Resources Code requires Guidelines for 
Implementation of CEQA. The Guidelines are required to include a list of classes of 
projects which have been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment 
and which are exempt from the provisions of CEQA. In response to that mandate, the 
Secretary for Resources identified classes of projects that do not have a significant 
effect on the environment, and are declared to be categorically exempt from the 
requirement for the preparation of environmental documents. 

With respect to the WWTP Solar PV System, it is proposed to be installed on 5 acres of 
currently vacant land surrounding by urban uses located within the City's Wastewater 
Treatment Plant, consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all 
applicable general plan policies, applicable zoning designation and regulations, on a 

05 



City Council Staff Report 
March 2, 2016 -- Page 6 
Approval of Amendment No. 5 to A6401 

project site that has no value as habitat for endangered, rare, or threatened species, 
and would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality or water 
quality. Pursuant to California Public Resources Code 21084, and Section 15332 of the 
CEQA Guidelines, the WWTP Solar PV System is considered an "In-Fill Development 
Project," defined as a Class 32 Categorical Exemption, and construction of the WWTP 
Solar PV System is considered Categorically Exempt from CEQA. On October 7, 2015, 
the City Council approved and ordered the filing of a Notice of Exemption for the WWTP 
Solar PV System; a copy of the Notice of Exemption is included as Attachment 2. 

With respect to the Sunrise Plaza Solar PV System, it is proposed to be installed on the 
roof of existing buildings located at Sunrise Park, including the Library, Leisure Center, 
and Pavilion. Senate Bill 226, effective January 1, 2012, enacted California Public 
Resources Code 21080.35, which created a new Categorical Exemption under CEQA 
for the installation of solar energy systems, including associated equipment, on the roof 
of an existing building or at an existing parking lot. Therefore, the Sunrise Plaza Solar 
PV System is considered categorically exempt from CEQA, and a Notice of Exemption 
has been prepared and was filed with the Riverside County Clerk. A copy of the Notice 
of Exemption is included as Attachment 3. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

The utility savings to be realized by the City with installation of the Solar PV Systems at 
the City's Wastewater Treatment Plant and Sunrise Plaza was identified to the City 
Council on October 7, 2015, forming the basis for staff's recommendation to proceed 
with award of design-build contracts with SolarCity for those two sites. Generally, the 
financial benefits of these systems are described again in this report. 

WWTP Solar PV System 

The City currently incurs an annual cost of $332,409 for electricity purchased for 
operation of the City's Wastewater Treatment Plant. This cost is anticipated to escalate 
to $639,057 over the next 20 years as a result of continued utility rate increases by 
SCE, resulting in a total energy cost of $9,400,422. The WWTP Solar PV System will 
construct a 1,110.42 kW solar PV system capable of initially producing (beginning in 
Year 1) a total of 2,442,616 kWh, which offsets 88% of the typical annual electric load at 
the WWTP of 2,773,670 kWh. 

Thus, the anticipated cost to purchase electricity from SCE in Year 1 will reduce from 
$332,409 to $20,794 as a result of the power generated by the WWTP Solar PV 
System. The electrical production from the WWTP Solar PV System will result in an 
immediate offset (bill savings) of $311,615 in Year 1, with utility bill savings escalating 
commensurate with anticipated utility rate increases, to an estimated $544,969 in Year 
20, resulting in a total utility bill savings of $8,360,922 over the 20-year life of the PV 
System. 

06 



City Council Staff Report 
March 2, 2016 -- Page 7 
Approval of Amendment No. 5 to A6401 

Sunrise Plaza Solar PV System 

The City currently incurs an annual cost of $164,400 for electricity purchased for 
operation of various City facilities at Sunrise Park (via the Sunrise Plaza electrical 
plant). This cost is anticipated to escalate to $316,060 over the next 20 years as a result 
of continued utility rate increases by SCE, resulting in a total energy cost of $4,649,186 
over that 20 year period. The Sunrise Plaza Solar PV System will construct a 334.80 
kW solar PV system capable of initially producing (beginning in Year 1) a total of 
518,510 kWh, which offsets 71% of the typical annual electric load at Sunrise Park of 
731,495 kWh. The PPA for the Sunrise Plaza Solar PV System is a turn-key contract 
where SolarCity agrees to fund all costs to design, construct, operate, and maintain the 
solar PV system for a 20-year period, and where the City agrees to purchase electricity 
produced by the solar PV system at the fixed rate of $0.075 per kWh. 

Thus, the anticipated cost to purchase electricity from SCE in Year 1 will reduce from 
$164,400 to $60,548 as a result of the power generated by the Sunrise Plaza Solar PV 
System. The electrical production from the Sunrise Plaza Solar PV System will result in 
an immediate offset (bill savings) of $103,853 in Year 1, with utility bill savings 
escalating commensurate with anticipated utility rate increases, to an estimated 
$188,828 in Year 20, resulting in a total utility bill savings of $2,846,574 over the 20-
year term of the PPA. 

However, the avoided SCE utility costs occur through the purchase of electricity from 
SolarCity at the fixed rate of $0.075 per kWh, which is anticipated to cost $38,888 in 
Year 1, and reduces (due to reduced electricity production given degradation of the 
solar PV modules over time) to an estimated cost of $35,356 in Year 20, for a total 
estimated electricity cost of $741,906 over the 20-year term of the PPA. 

The net positive cash flow over the 20-year term of the PPA is $2,104,668. 

NAM Agreement 

The City Council originally approved an agreement with NAM for $48,850 on September 
18, 2013, for feasibility analysis of solar PV systems Citywide. The agreement and its 

d t . d tT d . th f II . T bl amen men s are 1 en 1 1e 1n e o ow1ng a e: 
Table of Agreement Costs Cost 

Original Agreement (Feasibility Analysis) $48,850 

Amendment No. 1 (Develop RFP) $85,000 

Amendment No. 2 (Add 4 AQMD Grant Sites) $12,088 

Amendment No. 3 (Contract Negotiations) $30,625 

Amendment No. 4 (Construction Phase- SolarCity) $69,650 
Amendment No.5 (Construction Management Services) $97,185 
Total $343,398 

07 



City Council Staff Report 
March 2, 2016 -- Page 8 
Approval of Amendment No. 5 to A6401 

The costs for construction inspection and management services for the Wastewater 
Treatment Plant solar PV System and the Sunrise Plaza solar PV System are being 
allocated based on the size of each system, as follows: 

WWTP Solar PV System: 1,110.42 kW solar PV system 
Sunrise Plaza Solar PV System: 334.80 kW solar PV system 
Total Solar PV System Size: 1 ,454.22 kW 
WWTP Solar PV System share: 76% 
Sunrise Plaza Solar PV System share: 24% 

Therefore, to ensure the Wastewater Fund is allocated its appropriate share of cost for 
the Wastewater Treatment Plant solar PV system from the appropriate share of cost 
allocated to the Facility Maintenance Fund for the Sunrise Plaza solar PV system, the 
cost for Amendment No. 5 to the NAM Agreement in the amount of $97,185 will be 
allocated as follows: 
• 420-6800-43240; $74,209 
• 520-5641-43200; $22,976 

Prepared by: 

Marcus L. Fuller, MPA, P.E., P.L.S. 
Assistant City Manager/City Engineer 

Attachments: 

1. NAM Amendment No. 5 

Approved by: 

o.~~.= -~ / ~ '~ 
City Manager 

2. WWTP Solar PV System Notice of Exemption 
3. Sunrise Plaza Solar PV System Notice of Exemption 

08 



ATTACHMENT 1 

09 



AMENDMENT NO. 5 
TO AGREEMENT NO. A6401 

PHOTOVOL TAlC FEASIBILITY/RFP DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO Agreement No. 6401 for consulting services, (herein 
"Amendment") made and entered into on the _ day of , 2015, by and between 
CITY OF PALM SPRINGS, a California charter City and municipal corporation, (herein "City"), 
and NEWCOMB/ANDERSON/MCCORMICK, INC., (herein "Consultant"), is hereby amended as 
follows: 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, City and Consultant entered into that certain Photovoltaic Feasibility Services (PV) 
Agreement No. A6401 for a feasibility study of installing PV at various City facilities 
("Agreement"), as dully amended from time to time; and 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement to add additional services associated with 
Phase 4, "Construction Management Services for SolarCity Sites," as described on Exhibit "A", 
incorporated herein, whereby Consultant shall provide construction management and inspection 
services as part of its assignment as the City's "Owner's Representative" on the installation of 
PV systems by SolarCity Corporation at the Wastewater Treatment Plant and Sunrise Plaza, as 
part of the Citywide Solar Project, City Project No. 15-03. 

Section 1. Scope of Services, Exhibit "A", is hereby amended by adding those services 
identified as Phase 4, "Construction Management Services for SolarCity Sites," as identified in 
Exhibit "A" attached hereto. 

Section 2. Section 3.2, Compensation of Consultant, is hereby revised to reflect the total 
amended contract amount as herein specified by this Amendment. The Schedule of Fees, 
Exhibit "A", is hereby amended and increased by $97,185 to add Phase 4, "Construction 
Management Services for SolarCity Sites," scope of work and is hereby revised as follows: 

Tasks from Proposal 
Initial Phase, Data Collection 
Initial Phase, Site Visits/Analysis 
Initial Phase, Feasibility Analysis 
Initial Phase, Finalize Analysis 
Initial Phase. Direct Costs 
Total Initial Phase Cost 

Tasks from Proposal 
Phase 1, Develop RFP 
Phase 1, Solicitation Support 
Phase 1, Proposal Evaluation 
Phase 1, Direct Costs 
Total Phase 1 Cost 

Tasks from Proposal 
Phase 2, Contract Negotiations 

Amount 
$8,400 
$8,400 
$23,450 
$7,000 
$1.600 
$48,850 

Amount 
$44,841 
$22,421 
$28,826 
$1.000 
$97,088 

Amount 
$30,625 

10 



Agreement No. 6401 
Amendment No. 5 
Page 2 

Tasks from Proposal 
Phase 3, Construction Period 
Services for SolarCity Sites 

Tasks from Proposal 

Amount 

$69,650 

Amount 
Phase 4, Construction Management 
Services for SolarCity Sites $97,185 

Total maximum contract amount $343,398 

Section 3. Time for Completion, Consultant shall provide the services provided herein by this 
Amendment as directed by City. Section 4.4 "Term" is hereby revised to reflect a new term 
extending through June 30, 2017, unless otherwise extended by mutual written agreement of 
the parties, and subject to termination pursuant to Section 4.5 of the Agreement. 

Section 4. Full force and effect: Except as otherwise previously modified herein, all other 
provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed and entered into this Amendment as of the 
date first written above. 

ATTEST: 

By:--=---=---­
James Thompson 

City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

By: 
-~~~~~~--

Douglas Holland 
City Attorney 

NEWCOMB/ANDERSEN/MCCORMICK, INC. 

By:-----------

Printed Name/Title 

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS, 
a California charter city and municipal 
corporation 

By: -=--:-:-=---:---­
David Ready 
City Manager 

11 



EXHIBIT "A" 

12 



~ 
Newcomb! Anderson I McCormick 

2123/2016 

City of Palm Springs Solar Project Construction Management Services for So/arC1ty Srtes 

Newcomb Anderson McConnick prop-oses the following tasks to support the City of Palm Springs with construction management services. This effort 
included 832 inspection hours from Knowland Construction and 175 oversight hours from NAM. These hours are in addition to previously contracted scope 

and provide construction management services that were previously not seeped. 

Task Activity 

Construction 
Weeki construction coordination 

Management 
Document o anization RFI, Ins ector Forms, Material Invoices, etc 

Oversite 
Ins ectorNendor coordination 
Ensure Ins ector contract re uirements are met 
Oversi ht of construction work in the field 

Construction 
Coordination of construction-related issues (delivery and storage of materials, wof1( 
crew lo istics) 

Management 
Regular communications with City stakeholders (school administration, faculty, 

(Performed by 
students other affected oarties) 

Know! and 
Inspection and acceptance of sign-off of construction wof1( 

Construction at 
$80/hr) 

Creation of ro·ect schedules and ' ress re orts 
Ensure that camp1.1s operational impacts from construction are minimized and comply 
with contract reQuirements 

TOTAL* 

~1 =lead role; 2 =support role 
*Includes NAM sub consultants 

Copyright 2016 Newcomb Ander5on McCormick 

Taak.Owner* NAMEflort 
NAM COPS Houn; Est. Cost 

1 2 
1 2 

175 $30,625 
1 2 
1 2 
1 2 

1 2 

1 2 832 $66,560 
1 2 
1 2 

1 2 

1,007 $97,185 

Page 1 of 1 

13 



ATTACHMENT 2 



• 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA- THE RESOURCES AGENCY 
DEPARTMENT OF FISHANO GAME 
ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT 

Receipt#: 15-205903 

State Clearinghouse# (If applicable): --------

Lead Agency: CITY OF PALM SPRINGS Dare: 11/03/2015 

Coumy.4gcno:yofF•Iing: '-R"-IV;.:E=:R_:;S;:_I;.:;D_:;E:_ ________________ Cbau=tlh: E-201501112 

ProJcc• Tille: WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT SOLAR PV SYSTEM, CITY PROJECT NO. 15-03 

ProJcctApplicomNome: CITY OF PALM SPRINGS P!DreMur.b= (760) 323-8253 

ProJcctApplicontA<idrm. 3200 E TAHQUITZ CANYON WAY, PALM SPRINGS, CA 92262 

ProJect Applicant.- LOCAL PUBLIC AGENCY 

CHECK APPUC.J!JijJ FEES. 

0 En'llronmcnr..U Impact Rt:port 

0 Negmh't! DeclaratJo" 

0Applk'atl01t Fee WaterDJ\oet:siOIJ (Stale WaterRescmrr:esCorllrof BoordOul}') 

[J Projccf Subjecr to Cr:rtificdRr:gulatOI'}'Progr(ll'ns 

IFJ ComttyAdmlulstrolk»lFee 

D Projecl that i.J exempt from fees (DFG No Effect DeiCrmination tFormAilacl~j) 

1!1 Project thatlse~n:nrplfromfocs (NorJca ofE:rempllot~ 

Total Received 

Signattlrc and ti.l/e of person rccciviffg payment 

Norc:s: 

ACR 533 (Est. 1~/2013) 

$50.00 

$50.00 

15 



r Pitnt Forni I 

Notice of Exemption Appendix E 

To: Office of Planning and Research 
P.O. Box 3044, Room 113 
Sacramento, CA 95812·3044 

From: (PubHc Agency): City of Palm Spring_s ---
3200 E. Tahqllitz Canyon Way 

County Clerk 
County of: ,.RI_ve_rsl_de ___ _ 

Palm Springs, CA 92282 

(Address) 
P.O.Box751 
Riverside, CA 92502-0751 

Project nile: Wastewater Treatment Plant Solar PV SySiem, City Project No. 15-03 

Project Applicant: City of Palm Springs 

Project Location - Specific: 

Oty of Palm Springs WastowaterTreatment Pi;lnt APN 680.02D-010 

Profecllocation - CitY: Palm Springs Projeellocallon -County: _Rf_versld __ • ____ _ 

Description or Nature Purpose and Beneffclaries of Project: 
The project Includes the tonstructlon of a 1,110 kW ground-mounted solar am~y on 5-atres of vacant land 
locoted within the Wastewater Treatment Plant, Including solar PV modules, -'ectrfcaf eqvfpment, tondufts, 
electrical wiring, and associated lmprovemenu. 

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: _Ci..:ty..:o...,r=.P::-a_lm-:-Sp~ri-ng-';s;-:------------­
Name of Person or Agency Certylng 0111 Project: City of PalmSprin~--·----
Exempt Status: (Check one): 

CJ Ministerial (Sec. 21D80(b)(1); 15268); 
[J Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15289(a)); 
IJ Emergency Profect (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15289(b)(c)); 
1!!1 Categorical Exemption. Stale type and section number: 15332, Class 32 -In Fill Development 

IJ Statutory ExempUons. Slate code number:-----------------­

Reasons why project is exempt: 
The projea will be ill stalled on S acres of vacant land surrounded by urban uses, consistent with appflc:able 
general plan and zoning regulations, on a ske that has no value as habitat for endangered, rare, or threater~ed 
species, and wlll not result In any significant effects rei;!tlng to traffic:, noise, air quality or water quality. 

Lead Agency 
Contact Person: _Ma_rcu_s_L_._F_u_lle_r ____ _ Area CodefTelephane/Extenslon: (760) 323-8253 

If Wed by applicant: 
1. Attach certified document of exemption tindlng. 
2. Has a Notice of ExempU fleet by the public agency approving the project?. [J Yes 1!1 No 

Slgnatur ate: 10/0112015 Tille: City Engineer 

1!1 Signed by lead Agency C Signed by Appllcanl 

Authorlly cled: Stctlons 21083 and 21110. Pubic Res .... es Codo. 
Reterence: Sec:tlons 21108.21152, and21152.t, Public ResDUICes Code. 

Oalo Received fo<IJng 111 OPR: ____ _ 

F I l £ D I P 0 S T E D 
Coun~Y of Riverside 
Peter Aldana 
Assessor-County Clerk-Recorder 

E-2815111112 
11/03/28\S 04:39PM Fee: 
Page 1 af 1 

Reoovo.DEC 1 5 2015 ev 

1111 ~m~~~~~i 16 



ATTACHMENT 3 

17 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA- THE RESOURCES AGENCY 
DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME 
ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT 

Receipt#: 15-205903 

State Clearinghouse# (if appllcabla): --------

Lead Agency: CITY OF PALM SPRINGS Data 11/03/2015 

Col<nt)'AgcnC)' o[Filllfg: '-'R'-IV;..;E:;.;R_;.So..I..;:D;_:E:_ ________________ Daa=nNo. E-201501113 

ProJcct1ltlc SUNRISE PLAZA SOLAR PV SYSTEM, CITY PROJECT NO. 15-03 

Pro;ectAppl1cantNamc: CITY OF PALM SPRINGS PlvmMunb:r: (760) 323-8253 

P•oJcctApplicantAdJ,cu.- 3200 E TAHQUITZ CANYON WAY, PALM SPRINGS, CA 92262 

PT"OJect Appli=t: LOCAL PUBLIC AGENCY 

CHECKAPPUCdBLE FEF.S; 

OEPn•irarrmcntal Impact Report 

[J Ncgath-c DeclarntJoo 

D . .Jppllcatlmr Fee WaterDJrcr.s~OII {Stille W cUerRcsourcesCl11J/rol Board Only) 

D Project s~~bj~t to Certified ReglllatoryProgrom:s 

lXI Couni}•..Jdmhri.Jimtlon Fcc 

D Proj«tlhat Is c:rcmpt from fo\!3 (!JFG No Ejfoct Determination (FormAuacllcd}) 

1!1 P rojccl lllal ts e.Yr!lltplfivnr foes (Notlca of£remptlon) 

Tote/ R100olved 

S~gnaltlre and title of person nxciving pd)'tnenl 

NotcJ: 

ACR 533 (Est. 12/2013) 

$50.00 

$50.00 

18 



I Print Form I 

Notice of Exemption Appendix E 

To: Office of Planning and Research 
P.O. Box 3044, Room 113 
Sactamenlo, CA 9581 2·3044 

From: (PubliC Agency): City of Palm Springs 
3200 E. Tahqultz Canyon Way 

Palm Springs, CA 92262 
County Clelk 
County of: :,R:..:.Iv=er$l=de.::..... __ _ 
P.O.Box751 

(Address) 

Riverside. CA 92502·0751 

Project TIUe: Sunrise Plaza Solar PV Syslem. City Project No. 15-03 

Pro]ecl Applicant: Cil)t ~.~~aim Spring~_ __ __ _ ______ _ 

Project Location • Specllic: 

City of Palm Springs Sunrise Parle, APN 502-lD0-001, S02-20D-002 

Project Location- City: Palm Springs Project Location- County: _R_Iv_ers_ld_e ____ _ 

Desalptlon of NaiUre, Putpose and BenefiCiaries at Project: 
The project Includes the consnuctlon of a total of 335 kW roof-mounted solar arrays on the roof of existing 
buildings located within SUnrise Park, Including solar PV modules, electrical equipment, conduits, electrical 
wiring, and associated lmprovemeniS. 

Name ot Public Agency Approving Project: _City,._;_o_f"'P,...a_lm..,.S"'prt'-:-n-'::gs:-:-------

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: _c...:lty:..:.o_r_P_al_m_Sp...::..:.rfng---=-s----------­

Exempl Status: (check one): 

o Ministerial (See. 210BO(b)(1); 15268); 
0 Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a)); 
0 Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c)); 

C categorical Exemption. Stale type and seelion number: --------------
1!1 Statutory ExempUons. Stale code number: _2_10_80_._3_5 ______ --------

Reasons why project Is exempt: 
The project wHI be Installed on the roof of existing bulldlng5, and pursuant to Public ReJOurces Code 21080.35, 
It considered categorically exempt from CEQA. 

Lead Agency 
Contact Person: Marcus L. Fuller Area CodeiTelephoneJExtenslon: 17601 323-8253 

lllllld by applicant: 
1. Attach certified document exempiiDn tlndlng. 
2. Has a Notlca of Exam II n en IUed by the public agency approving the project?. 0 Yes Iii No 

Slgnalur 

1!1 Signed by Lead Agency 0 Signed by Applicant 

Author!ly eKed. SI!CIIans 2t083 end 21t10, P- Rosources Code. 
Relenmca: Sections 21108,21152, and 21152.t, P..,lc: Ruoun:os Code. 

Title: City Engineer 

Date Racelvod lor filng at OPR: -----

F 1 L E D I P 0 S T E D 
County of Riverside 
Peter- Aldana 
Assessor-County Clerk-Recorder 
E-201581113 
11/03/2015 04:39 PM Feo: $ 50 
Page 1 of I 

Dapuly 

111111 19 


